

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL.

[Additional Captions on Inside Front Cover]

On Writs of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SCHOLARS OF FERTILITY AND MARRIAGE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS &
AFFIRMANCE

JAMES R. TATE
Counsel of Record
Tate, Bywater, Fuller,
Mickelsen & Tull, PLC
2740 Chain Bridge Road
Vienna, Virginia 22181
(703) 938-5100
jtate@tatebywater.com

VALERIA TANGO, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.1
SUMMARY3
ARGUMENT5

- I. The state’s interest in ensuring adequate reproduction warrants singling out traditional marriage for protection.5
 - A. Traditional marriage is critical in perpetuating and maintaining the vital conceptual link between marriage and procreation in our broader culture.7
 - B. This Court and the lower courts have long recognized with approval the value of states’ interest in the procreative aspects of marriage 13
- II. Redefining marriage in genderless terms would break the critical conceptual link between marriage and procreation, almost certainly accelerating the reduction of national fertility rates. 19
 - A. The genderless, adult-centric view of marriage deemphasizes and deprioritizes the function of procreation within the institution of marriage and broader society.20

B. There is a correlation between same-sex marriage and lowered fertility rates in the United States.....	25
III. A reduction in fertility rates brought about by defining marriage in a way that de-links procreation from marriage could ultimately bring about the consequences associated with sustained below-replacement level fertility rates observed overseas, which are responsible for profound economic and social difficulties...	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) (en banc)	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	14
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 14-1254 (PG) (Oct. 21, 2014), slip op.	13, 15
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d (2003)	21
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	5
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	18, 19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	18
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	19
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	17

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, et al.</i> , Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, November 6, 2014	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> ,.....	18
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (2013)..	16, 28
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	8
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Haslett, <i>Love Supreme</i> , The New Yorker, May 31, 2004	7
Andrew Sullivan, <i>Here Comes the Groom: A (Conservative) Case for Gay Marriage</i> , New Republic (Aug. 28, 1989).....	22
European Commission, <i>Eurostat: Total Fertility Rate, 1960-2011</i>	31
European Parliament Resolution: 2007/2156(INI), <i>The Demographic Future of Europe</i> , (February 21, 2008)	37

Fertility in Selected USA States 2000-05-10,
[http://law2.byu.edu/files/marriage_family/US_fertility_rates_in_sel_states-2000-2005-2010\(2\).pdf](http://law2.byu.edu/files/marriage_family/US_fertility_rates_in_sel_states-2000-2005-2010(2).pdf) 30, 31
How Declining Birth Rates Hurt Global Economies,
National Public Radio (Oct. 3, 2011)35
Human Rights Campaign, *Talking about Marriage Equality With Your Friends and Family*.....22
National Vital Statistics Reports, Volume 61, Number 1 - Births: Final Data for 2010 31, 32
Wendy Wang & Paul Taylor, *For Millennials, Parenthood Trumps Marriage*, Pew Research Center, (Mar. 9, 2011).....23

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Alan S. Hawkins & Jason S. Carroll, *Beyond the Expansion Framework: How Same-Sex Marriage Changes the Institutional Meaning of Marriage and Heterosexual Men’s Conception of Marriage*, 28 B.Y.U. J.P. Law (forthcoming)7
Alexis Dinno, & Chelsea Whitney, *Same-sex marriage and the perceived assault on opposite sex marriage*, PLoS ONE, 8(6) (2013)28
Amy L. Wax, *The Family Law Doctrine of Equivalence*, 107 Michigan L. Rev. 999 (2009)10, 11
Andrew J. Cherlin(a), *The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage*, 66 J. of Marriage & Fam. 848 (2004).....24

Andrew J. Cherlin(b), <i>The Marriage Go-Round</i> (2009)	29
Anthropological Institute of Great Britain, <i>Notes and Queries on Anthropology</i> (6th ed. 1951).....	11
Cass R. Sunstein(a), <i>On the Expressive Function of Law</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2021 (1996).....	8
Cass R. Sunstein(b), <i>Social Norms and Social Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 903 (1996)	8
David E. Bloom & David Canning, <i>Europe’s Looming Population Bust</i> . <i>Entre Nous – The European Magazine for Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> , (2006).....	42
Douglas W. Allen, <i>An Economic Assessment of Same- Sex Marriage Laws</i> , 29 Harvard J. Law & Pub. Policy 949 (2006).....	10, 26
Elizabeth Brown & Alfred Dittgen, <i>Fertility of Married and Unmarried Couples</i> (2000)	25
Eric A. Posner, <i>Law and Social Norms</i> (2000)	8
European Commission, <i>Europe’s Demographic Future: Facts and Figures on Challenges and Opportunities</i> , (2007)	37, 39
Gustavo De Santis, <i>Pronatalist Policy in Industrialized Nations</i> , in <i>Demography: Analysis And Synthesis; A Treatise in Population Studies</i> , Vol. 4:137, Graziella Caselli, Jacques Vallin, & Guillaume Wunsch, eds. (2006)	42

Helen M. Alvare, <i>Same Sex Marriage and the “Reconceiving” of Children</i> , Case W. Res. L. Rev. 856 (2014).....	15
James Q. Wilson, <i>The Marriage Problem</i> (2003)	11
John Corvino & Maggie Gallagher, <i>Debating Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2012).....	10
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690).....	11
Jonathan Last, <i>What to Expect When No One’s Expecting: America’s Coming Demographic Disaster</i> , (2013)	35
Joyce A. Martin, <i>et al.</i> , Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Vital Statistics Reports—Births: Final Data for 2012</i> , Table 12 (December 30, 2013)	26
Junfu Zhang & Xue Song, <i>Fertility Difference between Married and Cohabiting Couples: A Switching Regression Analysis</i> , IZA Discussion Paper No. 3245 (December 2007)	25
Kingsley Davis, <i>The Meaning and Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> , in <i>Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution</i> (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985)	10
Laura Langbein, & Mark A. Yost, Jr., <i>Same-sex marriage and negative externalities</i> , <i>Social Science Quarterly</i> , 90 (2009).	27

Lawrence Lessig, <i>Social Meaning and Social Norms</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2181 (1996)	8
Lynn Wardle, “ <i>Multiply and Replenish</i> ”: <i>Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (2001)	12, 24, 26
M. Dillender, <i>The death of marriage? The effects of new forms of legal recognition on marriage rates in the United States</i> , <i>Demography</i> , 51 (2014)	28
Martha Nussbaum, <i>A Right to Marry? Same-Sex Marriage and Constitutional Law</i> , <i>Dissent</i> , (Summer 2009)	7
Matthew B. O’Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Br. J Am. Leg. Studies 411 (2012)	passim
Mircea Trandafir, <i>The effect of same-sex marriage laws on different-sex marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands</i> , <i>Demography</i> , 51 (2014)	30
Naohiro Ogawa & Robert D. Retherford, <i>Japan’s Baby Bust: Causes, Implications, and Policy Responses</i> , <i>Population and Health Series</i> , No. 118, East-West Center (2005)	38, 40
Nicholas Eberstadt(a), <i>Demographic Trends in Northeast Asia: Changing the Realm of the Possible</i> , <i>Far E. Econ. Rev.</i> (May 2007)	38, 39
Nicholas Eberstadt(b), <i>Japan Shrinks</i> , <i>Wilson Quarterly</i> (2012)	41, 42

Philip Longman, <i>The Empty Cradle: How Falling Birthrates Threaten World Prosperity and What To Do About It</i> (2004).....	35
Robert Cooter <i>Expressive Law and Economics</i> , 27 J. Legal Stud. 585 (1998).....	8
Sherif Gergis, Robert P. George & Ryan T. Anderson(a), <i>What is Marriage?</i> Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, Vol. 34, No. 1 245 (Winter 2010)	9, 13
Sherif Gergis, Robert P. George, & Ryan T. Anderson(b), <i>What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012).....	10, 11
Thomas J. Espenshade, Juan Carlos Guzman, & Charles F. Westoff, <i>The surprising global variation in replacement fertility</i> , Population Research and Policy Review 22 575 (2003).....	35
United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Population Division (2013), <i>Fertility Levels and Trends as Assessed in the 2012 Revision of World Population Prospects</i> (2013)	36
United Nations, <i>Replacement Migration: European Union</i> , 90, (2001).....	40
W. Bradford Wilcox(b), <i>When Marriage Disappears: The Retreat from Marriage in Middle America</i> (2010).....	11
Walter R. Schumm, <i>Same Sex Marriage and Negative Externalities Revisited</i> , (forthcoming, available upon request)	28, 29

William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	11
William C. Duncan, <i>Marriage and the Utopian Temptation</i> , 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 265 (2007)	7

COURT FILINGS

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013), Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Helen M. Alvare	15, 23, 24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Scholars of Marriage, Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574..	2, 32, 33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , Brief for Petitioners James Obergefell, et al., Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574	21, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , Joint Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	6
